

No. 14-1143

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHADRIN LEE MULLENIX,  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BEATRICE LUNA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ISRAEL  
LEIJA, JR.; CHRISTINA MARIE FLORES, AS NEXT  
FRIEND OF J.L. AND J.L., MINOR CHILDREN,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

WILLIAM J. JOHNSON  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS  
317 S. Patrick Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 549-0775

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

April 20, 2015

---

---

259018



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Qualified Immunity Is Critically Important To Police Officers And The Public They Are Sworn To Protect.....	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Blatantly Disregards This Court’s Qualified- Immunity Precedent.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Athay v. Stacey</i> , 128 P.3d 897 (Idaho 2005).....	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	4
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	6
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	10
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	3, 7
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	10, 20
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 276 S.W.3d 214 (Ark. 2008).....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2369 (2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Lester v. State</i> , 737 So.2d 1149 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	20
<i>McKinley v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1158 (Del. 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Meeks v. State</i> , 455 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. Gt. App. 1995) . . . . .	9
<i>Michelson v. State</i> , 805 So.2d 983 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>O’Neal v. State</i> , 236 S.W.3d 91 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) . . . . .	9
<i>P. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .	2, 4, 5, 10
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 540 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Prindle</i> , 944 N.E.2d 1130 (N.Y. 2011) .....	8
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 .....	10, 11, 14, 19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	10-11
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	11
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	5
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	2, 4, 10
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 589 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. 1999) .....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 220 S.W.3d 377 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 103 So.3d 420 (La. Ct. App. 2012) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 738 N.E.2d 418 (Ohio 1999).....	9
<i>State v. Moyers</i> , 266 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Pantusco</i> , 750 A.2d 107 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	19
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 .....	10
<i>Young v. State</i> , 86 So. 261 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011) .....	16
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4) .....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
Daniel L. Schofield, “Personal Liability: The Qualified Immunity Defense,” <i>FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin</i> , Mar. 1990 .....	7
Emery G. Lee III, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>National Case-Based Civil Rules Survey: Preliminary Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (2009).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Gregory McMahon, “Deployment of Spike Strips,” <i>FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin</i> , Sept. 2012 . . . . .	15
H. Range Hutson <i>et al.</i> , “A Review of Police Pursuit Fatalities in the United States from 1982-2004,” <i>Prehospital Emergency Care</i> , Jul.-Sept. 2007 . . . . .	8
Patrick T. O’Connor & William L. Norse, <i>Police Pursuits: A Comprehensive Look at the Broad Spectrum of Police Pursuit Liability and Law</i> , 57 <i>Mercer L. Rev.</i> 511 (2006). . . . .	8
Tanya Eiserer, “Dallas Police Ban Use of Spike Strips That Can Halt Fleeing Vehicles,” <i>Dallas Morning News</i> , June 7, 2012 . . . . .	16
Uniform Residential Loan Application, <a href="https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide_form/1003irev.pdf">https:// www.fanniemae.com/ content/guide_ form/1003irev.pdf</a> , at 3, § VIII(d). . . . .	6
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor and Statistics, available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes33051/oes333051.htm">http://www. bls.gov/oes/ current/oes33051/oes333051.htm</a> . . . . .	5
